Subject to the provisions of the Act, the number of Directors shall not be less than 3 (three) and 

more than 15 (fifteen), provided that the Company may appoint more than 15 (fifteen) directors 

after passing a special resolution. At least one Director shall reside in India for a total period of 

not less than 182 (one hundred and eighty-two) days in each financial year. 

83. (i) the remuneration of the directors shall, in so far as it consists of a monthly payment, be 

deemed to accrue from day-to-day. 

(ii) in addition to the remuneration payable to them in pursuance of the act, the directors may